THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF DRYDEN

BY-LAW NUMBER 2024-40

- BEING A BY-LAW TO CONFIRM THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF DRYDEN.
- WHEREAS subsection 5 (1) of the Municipal Act, 2001, as amended, provides that the powers of a municipality shall be exercised by Council; and,
- WHEREAS subsection 5 (3) of the Municipal Act, 2001, as amended, provides that a municipal power, including a municipality's capacity, rights, powers, and privileges under section 9 of the Municipal Act, 2001, as amended, shall be exercised by by-law unless the municipality is specifically authorized to do otherwise; and,
- WHEREAS in many cases, action which is taken or authorized to be taken by the Council does not lend itself to the passage of an individual by-law; and,
- WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the City of Dryden has adopted a Procedural By-Law, establishing rules of order and procedures for the Council; and,
- WHEREAS provision was made in the Procedural By-Law for enactment of a Confirmatory By-Law at each Regular or Special Council Meeting to confirm recommendations and actions approved at that meeting; and,
- WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the City of Dryden deems it advisable and expedient that the proceedings of this meeting be confirmed and adopted by bylaw.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of The City of Dryden enacts as follows:

that the actions of the Council of The Corporation of the City of Dryden at its Regular Council Meeting held on the date listed below in respect of every report, motion, resolution, or other action passed and taken by the Council, including the exercise of natural person powers, except where approval of another authority is required by law or where implementation is subject to other legislation, are hereby adopted, ratified, and confirmed as if each report, motion, resolution or other action was adopted, ratified, and confirmed by a separate by-law.

Date of Regular Council Meeting

June 10, 2024

2. that the Mayor or designate and the proper officials of the City of Dryden are hereby authorized and directed to do all things necessary to give effect to the said actions or to obtain approvals where required and are to execute all documents as may be necessary in that behalf, and the Clerk or designate is hereby authorized and directed to affix the Corporate Seal to all such documents.

Enacted and passed this 10^{th} day of June 2024 as witnessed by the Seal of the Corporation and the hands of its proper Officers.

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF DRYDEN
Mayor
Clerk